State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources** 

> **Oil Conservation Division** 1000 1 a. p

## RECEIVED

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

JAN 0 6 2000 Jubmit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance 6 **•** -

District IV 1220 S. St. Fran	5		1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505				BSOC	D	with Ru	ile 116 on back side of form			
			Rel	ease Notifi	catio	n and Co	orrective A	ction					
						OPERATOR X Initi				al Repor	t X	Final Repor	
Name of C	ompany. R	Contact: Chris Garcia											
Name of Company:Range Operating New Mexico, Inc.Address:PO Box 1570, Eunice, NM 88231						Telephone No.: 575-394-1485							
						Facility Type: Oil & Gas							
									1				
Surface Ow	vner: Range	Owner	RP-2042										
				LO	CAT	ION OF F	RELEASE		<u> </u>				
Unit Letter H	Section 8	Township 22S	Range 37E	Feet from the 1980'		/South Line NL	Feet from the 810'		West Line EL	County Lea			
			La	titude		Longitud							
					<b>FURE</b>	OF REL							
Type of Rele			Volume Released: 910 bbls. Volume Recovered: 900										
Source of Release: 2" Transition on transfer pump came apart						12/28/08 (	Hour of Occurrence a) 0930 Hours	930 Hours 12/29/0			d Hour of Discovery: 8 @ 0930 Hours		
Was Immediate Notice Given?						If YES, To Whom?							
X Yes 🗌 No Not Required							Larry Johnson (NMOCD) Not in office. Left on message line and later spoke with Jeff Leking.						
By Whom? Cheryl Winkler (Michael Carrillo discovered spill.)						Date and Hour: 29 December 2008 Approx. 0930 Hours							
Was a Watercourse Reached?							If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. N/A						
Describe Ca The spill w freezing of was immed	use of Proble as caused b the line. A liately addr e immediate	all discharge ressed by cal ely called to	dial Actio of the 2 d materia ling in he	n Taken.* "Transition on Il was containec eavy equipment	to cont	the berm w tain the contain	which fatigued d alls of the lined aminated soil un th within the 40	battery til it co	with the ould be had	exception uled off t	n of 10 l to dispo	bbls. which sal. Vacuum	
Since the m were dispat contaminat given by N I hereby cert	hajority of t tched to the ed soil was <u>MOCD to c</u> tify that the i all operators	e scene imme excavated a close predica information g are required t	containe ediately, i and haule ated on in iven above	d within the lin recovering 900 d to Sundance f afield data shipp e is true and comp	bbls. of for disp bed to la plete to t	f discharge o osal. Sampl ab. the best of my	e battery, cleanu out of 910 bbls. d es were taken ar knowledge and u nd perform correc	of total nd sent understa	discharge to Trace f	. The report of the termination of terminatio of termination of termination of termination of ter	maining sis. Cle	earance was	
Signat	/h.	OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION											
Signature: / Man / Man							C Johnson						
Printed Name: Chris Garcia						Approved by District Supervisor:							
Title: Production Supervisor Eunice/Loving, NM									Expiration	n Date:			
E-mail Address: cgarcia@rangeresources.com										Attached			
Date: 5 Ja				: 575-394-1485	;		<u> </u>						
* Attach Add	itional Shee	ets If Necess	arv										

FGRL 0902136307

Mr. Chris Garcia Area Production Supervisor, Eunice & Loving, NM Range Resources Corporation PO Box 1570 Eunice, NM 88231

## RECEIVED

JAN 06 2009

## HOBBSOCD

5 January 2009

Mr. Larry Johnson OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, NM 88240

Re: Grizzell "B" Battery Spill Corrective Action Plan and Final Remediation Report (API No.: 30-025-37611) U/L G\_S8 T22S R37E, 2310' FNL and 2310' FEL NMOCD Spill Report No. (RP-2042)

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Range Operating Resources, Inc. (Range) herewith submits the following combined documents regarding the spill remediation on the Grizzell "B" Tank Battery which occurred on 28 December 2008 at approximately 0930 Hours whose facility is located near the above cited area for purposes of satisfying the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's (NMOCD) requirements for cleanup of said spill: (1) Initial C-141, (2) Final C-141, *Corrective Action Plan* (CAP) and *Final Remediation Report* (FRR).

The spill occurred after local inclement weather conditions caused the 2" transition on the transfer pump to freeze and subsequently separate allowing the discharge to occur. Also Rice Operating line does not have a check valve installed so it was necessary to close the valve on the flowline. Water discharging from the flowline was exiting at a significant enough pressure to project across the 40 ml lined battery area hitting the North firewall and causing some residual splashing outside the battery which amounted to approximately 10 barrels. Fortunately, 900 barrels were contained within the firewalls and recovered out of a total 910 barrel spill. Therefore, the only samples obtained were taken from the area outside the firewalls and shipped to Trace Analysis lab for legal analysis.

Once the spill was discovered, the 2" transition valve was repaired and vacuum trucks were called to begin pulling produced water from within the battery area, which was hauled to Sundance Disposal. Infield samples were conducted on the area outside of the battery walls after all contaminated soil had been removed, as well, to Sundance.

NMOCD was contacted regarding the possibility to close since the discharge onto the ground was minimal and predicated on the infield samples indicated compliance had been achieved. Once NMOCD gave the approval to go ahead, the excavated areas were returned to local topographic contour with a clean sandy material from the area.

Subsequently, due to the (1) successful containment of the majority of the spill within the bermed battery walls, (2) cleanup and removal to disposal of the contaminated soils and (3) the fact that there is no definable danger to human health or the environment, Range herewith, simultaneously, submits this single report constituting its *Corrective Action Plan* and *Final Remediation Report* to satisfy NMOCD Regulatory Performa requirements.

Should you have questions please call the office (575-394-1485).

Sincerely,

Chr.

Chris Garcia Production Supervisor for Eunice/ Loving New Mexico

Enclosures: Initial/Final C-141

JAN 0 6 2009

RECEIVED

HOBBSOCD